Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (12,373)  (23,291)
Other, net 1,154  277

Net cash used in investing activities (125,340)  (17,022)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Proceeds from long-term debt 73,242  —
Long-term debt payments (73,642)  (407)
Payment of debt issuance costs (1,166)  (35)
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (956)  (575)
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 1,801  595
Excess tax benefit from stock compensation 537  100

Net cash used in financing activities (184)  (322)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (2,912)  (1,627)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (41,752)  13,571
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 110,610  97,039
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 68,858  $ 110,610

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition Related

Items  Restructuring Costs
Intangible Asset

Impairment

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 107,194  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 107,194
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  85,403  —  —  —  85,403
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (303)  —  —  —  (303)
  85,100  —  —  —  85,100
Renewable Energy & Conservation  89,799  —  —  —  89,799
Consolidated sales  282,093  —  —  —  282,093

Income from operations
Residential Products  6,882  —  3,524  440  10,846
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  136  —  2,122  4,423  6,681
Renewable Energy & Conservation  6,643  1,714  —  —  8,357
Segment income  13,661  1,714  5,646  4,863  25,884
Unallocated corporate expense  (9,141)  53  1,272  —  (7,816)
Consolidated income from operations  4,520  1,767  6,918  4,863  18,068

Interest expense  3,614  —  —  —  3,614
Other expense  220  —  —  —  220
Income before income taxes  686  1,767  6,918  4,863  14,234
Provision for income taxes  466  664  2,620  1,434  5,184

Income from continuing operations  $ 220  $ 1,103  $ 4,298  $ 3,429  $ 9,050
Income from continuing operations per
share – diluted  $ 0.01  $ 0.03  $ 0.14  $ 0.11  $ 0.29

Operating margin
Residential Products  6.4%  —%  3.3%  0.4%  10.1%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  0.2%  —%  2.5%  5.2%  7.9%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  7.4%  1.9%  —%  —%  9.3%
Segments Margin  4.8%  0.6%  2.0%  1.7%  9.2%
Consolidated  1.6%  0.6%  2.4%  1.7%  6.4%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2014

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Intangible Asset

Impairment
Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 105,432  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 105,432
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  96,819  —  —  —  96,819
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (257)  —  —  —  (257)
  96,562  —  —  —  96,562
Consolidated sales  201,994  —  —  —  201,994

(Loss) income from operations
Residential Products  (10,324)  —  15,435  120  5,231
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  (90,361)  —  92,535  285  2,459
Segment (loss) income  (100,685)  —  107,970  405  7,690
Unallocated corporate expense  (3,130)  (73)  —  —  (3,203)
Consolidated (loss) income from operations  (103,815)  (73)  107,970  405  4,487

Interest expense  3,433  —  —  —  3,433
Other expense  84  —  —  —  84
(Loss) income before income taxes  (107,332)  (73)  107,970  405  970
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes  (11,624)  (26)  11,811  111  272

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (95,708) $ (47)  $ 96,159  $ 294  $ 698
(Loss) income from continuing operations per
share – diluted  $ (3.08)  $ —  $ 3.09  $ 0.01  $ 0.02

Operating margin
Residential Products  (9.8)%  —%  14.6%  0.1%  5.0%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  (93.6)%  —%  95.8%  0.3%  2.5%
Segments Margin  (49.8)%  —%  53.5%  0.2%  3.8%
Consolidated  (51.4)%  —%  53.5%  0.2%  2.2%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

 December 31, 2015

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Costs
Intangible Asset

Impairment
Gain on Sale

of Facility

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 475,653  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 475,653
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  378,224  —  —  —  —  378,224
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (1,536)  —  —  —  —  (1,536)
  376,688  —  —  —  —  376,688
Renewable Energy & Conservation  188,532  —  —  —  —  188,532
Consolidated sales  1,040,873  —  —  —  —  1,040,873

Income from operations
Residential Products  46,804  —  7,751  440  (6,799)  48,196
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  15,581  —  2,553  4,423  —  22,557
Renewable Energy & Conservation  12,659  5,362  —  —  —  18,021
Segment income  75,044  5,362  10,304  4,863  (6,799)  88,774
Unallocated corporate expense  (26,959)  732  2,523  —   (23,704)
Consolidated income from operations  48,085  6,094  12,827  4,863  (6,799)  65,070

Interest expense  15,003  —  —  —  —  15,003
Other income  (4,018)  —  —  —  —  (4,018)
Income before income taxes  37,100  6,094  12,827  4,863  (6,799)  54,085
Provision for income taxes  13,624  2,302  4,858  1,434  (2,526)  19,692

Income from continuing operations  $ 23,476  $ 3,792  $ 7,969  $ 3,429  $ (4,273)  $ 34,393
Income from continuing operations per
share – diluted  $ 0.74  $ 0.12  $ 0.26  $ 0.11  $ (0.14)  $ 1.09

Operating margin
Residential Products  9.8%  —%  1.6%  0.1%  (1.4)%  10.1%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  4.1%  —%  0.7%  1.2%  — %  6.0%
Renewable Energy & Conservation  6.7%  2.8%  —%  —%  — %  9.6%
Segments Margin  7.2%  0.5%  1.0%  0.5%  (0.7)%  8.5%
Consolidated  4.6%  0.6%  1.2%  0.5%  (0.7)%  6.3%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Adjusted Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

 December 31, 2014

As
Reported
In GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Intangible Asset

Impairment
Restructuring

Costs

Adjusted
Statement of
Operations

Net Sales
Residential Products  $ 431,915  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 431,915
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  431,432  —  —  —  431,432
Less Inter-Segment Sales  (1,260)  —  —  —  (1,260)
  430,172  —  —  —  430,172
Consolidated sales  862,087  —  —  —  862,087

Income (loss) from operations
Residential Products  16,416  206  15,435  752  32,809
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  (74,634)  —  92,535  919  18,820
Segment (loss) income  (58,218)  206  107,970  1,671  51,629
Unallocated corporate expense  (12,199)  (1,594)  —  —  (13,793)
Consolidated (loss) income from operations  (70,417) (1,388)  107,970  1,671  37,836

Interest expense  14,421  —  —  —  14,421
Other income  (88)  —  —  —  (88)
(Loss) income before income taxes  (84,750)  (1,388)  107,970  1,671  23,503
(Benefit of) provision for income taxes  (2,958)  (510)  11,811  593  8,936

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (81,792)  $ (878)  $ 96,159  $ 1,078  $ 14,567
(Loss) income from continuing operations per
share – diluted  $ (2.63)  $ (0.02)  $ 3.09  $ 0.03  $ 0.47

Operating margin
Residential Products  3.8 %  — %  3.6%  0.2%  7.6%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  (17.3)%  — %  21.5%  0.2%  4.4%
Segments Margin  (6.8)%  — %  12.5%  0.2%  6.0%
Consolidated  (8.2)%  (0.2)%  12.5%  0.2%  4.4%